

No. 11-9900

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: FCC 11-161

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order of  
The Federal Communications Commission

---

**UNCITED REPLY BRIEF OF  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY  
CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

---

Paula M. Carmody, NASUCA  
President  
Maryland People's Counsel  
Office of People's Counsel  
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 2102  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 767-8150  
FAX (410) 333-3616  
[paulac@opc.state.md.us](mailto:paulac@opc.state.md.us)

David C. Bergmann  
Counsel for NASUCA  
3293 Noreen Drive  
Columbus, OH 43221-4568

(614) 771-5979  
[david.c.bergmann@gmail.com](mailto:david.c.bergmann@gmail.com)

Christopher J. White  
Deputy Rate Counsel  
New Jersey Division of  
Rate Counsel  
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
Phone (609) 633-9141  
[cwhite@rpa.state.nj.us](mailto:cwhite@rpa.state.nj.us)

June 12, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The FCC’s reliance on §405(a) is misplaced.....	1
B. The <i>Order</i> does not set forth FCC authority to adopt the ARC.....	3
C. The FCC violated the law by allowing the ARC to be charged on a holding-company basis.....	6
II. CONCLUSION.....	7
Certificate of Compliance.....	9
Certificate of Service.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Amer. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 11-1146 (D.C. Cir., Feb. 26, 2013).....	1
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___ (May 20, 2013).....	4
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 363 F.3d 504, 511 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 974 F.2d 1351, 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366, 378 (1999).....	4
<i>Bechtel v. FCC</i> , 10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Diamond Int’l Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Connecticut Office of Consumer Counsel v. FCC</i> , 915 F.2d 75 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir 1984).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , DC Cir Case Nos. 08-1226 and 08-1353,.....	2
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n, v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.3d 1035 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	1,5

*Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC*, 180 F.3d. 307  
 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....1

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. 201(b).....4  
 47 U.S.C. §251(b)(4).....4  
 47 U.S.C. §251(b)(5).....4  
 47 U.S.C. §405(a).....1,6

**AGENCY DECISIONS**

*Petition of US Telecom for Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Enforcement of Certain Legacy Telecommunications Regulations*, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, WC Docket No. 12-61, *et al.*, FCC 13-69 (released May 17, 2013).....2
